
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Central Bedfordshire 
Council 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ 

 
  

  
please ask for Helen Bell 

direct line 0300 300 4040 

date 14 August 2013  

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

Date & Time 

Wednesday, 28 August 2013 2.00 p.m. 
 

Venue at 

Council Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford 
 
 

 
Richard Carr 
Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs K C Matthews (Chairman), A Shadbolt (Vice-Chairman), P N Aldis, 
A R Bastable, R D Berry, M C Blair, D Bowater, A D Brown, Mrs C F Chapman MBE, 
Mrs S Clark, I Dalgarno, K Janes, D Jones, Ms C Maudlin, T Nicols, I Shingler, 
B J Spurr and J N Young 
 

 
[Named Substitutes: 
 
L Birt, Mrs R J Drinkwater, Mrs R B Gammons, C C Gomm, Mrs D B Gurney, 
R W Johnstone, J Murray, B Saunders, N Warren and P Williams] 

 
 

All other Members of the Council - on request 
 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 

MEETING 

 

 
 
 
 



AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members 
 

2. Chairman's Announcements 
  

If any 
 

3. Members' Interests 
  

To receive from Members any declarations of interest including membership of 
Parish/Town Council consulted upon during the application process and the 
way in which any Member has cast his/her vote. 
 

 
REPORT 

 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

4. Planning Application No.CB/12/03613/OUT 
 
Address :  Houghton Regis North 1 (HRN1), Land on the 

northern edge of Houghton Regis, 
Bedfordshire 

 
Outline planning permission with the details of 
access, appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale reserved for later determination. 
Development to comprise: up to 5,150 
dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 202,500 sqm 
gross of additional development in Use 
Classes: A1, A2, A3 (retail), A4 (public house), 
A5 (take away); B1, B2, B8 (offices, industrial 
and st
[...]
d 
operations including but not limited to: 
demolition; earthworks; engineering operations. 
All development, works and operations to be in 
accordance with the Development Parameters 
Schedule and Plans.  

PARISH Houghton Regis 
 

WARD Houghton Hall, Parkside, Tithe Farm and 
Toddington 
 

WARD COUNCILLORS Cllr Costin, Cllr Egan, Cllr Goodchild, Cllr D Jones, 
Cllr Nicols and Cllr Williams 
 

CASE OFFICER Lachlan Robertson (Consultant Project Manager) 
 

DATE REGISTERED 24 December 2012 
 

EXPIRY DATE 15 April 2013 
 

APPLICANT Houghton Regis Development Consortium 
 

AGENT Barton Wilmore LLP 
 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE TO 
DETERMINE 
 

Major Application of local authority-wide and sub-
regional impact. 

RECOMMENDED 
DECISION 

Minded to Grant Outline Planning Permission, 
subject to referral to the Secretary of State and 
completion of a Planning Agreement under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended. 

Agenda item 4
Page 5



Site Location:  
 
The site is a substantial area of largely arable farmland and covers an area of 262 
hectares. It is situated on the northern edge of Houghton Regis, within the 
administrative boundary of Central Bedfordshire Council, but with a boundary also 
with Luton Borough to the south-east.  
 
The site’s boundary is defined by the M1 to the east, the A5120 Bedford Road and 
Bidwell village to the west, and the urban area of Houghton Regis to the south. To 
the north the boundary is defined by the alignment of the Highway Agency’s 
proposed A5-M1 Link Road. The site is divided into two distinctive parts by Sundon 
Road.  
 
The Application: 
 
Outline planning application with the details of access, appearance, landscaping, 
layout, and scale reserved for later determination. Development to comprise: up to 
5,150 dwellings (Use Class C3); up to 202,500 sqm gross of additional development 
in Use Classes: A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 (retail); B1, B2, B8 (offices, industrial and 
storage and distribution);
[...]
ctive. However, it is 
significant that the quantum of growth that is currently being promoted by 
Central Bedfordshire Council and the concern, expressed by Luton Borough 
Council in response to the application, that this may not be enough to address 
the level of local housing need, does signal that the need for new development 
areas is significantly greater than can be accommodated solely within the 
existing urban area.  
 
There is the question of the significant quantum of retail proposed and if that 
proposal therefore harms the regeneration of the town centres. However, as 
set out elsewhere it is not considered that the proposals will have a significant 
adverse impact on those interests. This is dealt with in section 8 in the report.  
 
It is not therefore considered that harm to the objective to assist urban 
regeneration is caused by this development.  

  
3.8 On the basis that there will be harm to the Green Belt by reason of the 

proposal’s impact through extending an urban area into the countryside, then it 
is necessary to determine what “very special circumstances” may exist that 
clearly outweighs that harm.  

  
3.9 There is no definition of the meaning of “very special circumstances” but there 

is a body of opinion expressed through dealing with planning appeals and 
challenges through the Courts in the past which can help the Committee reach 
a decision.  
 

1. Does the application have a unique feature that outweighs the harm to 
the Green Belt? 

2. Is there a substantial economic need, especially at a national or regional 
level? 

3. Is there a substantial housing need that cannot solely be met within the 
urban area? 

4. Are there substantial cultural, social or community benefits? 

 
 

Agenda item 4
Page 64



The important point to bear in mind is that these substantial benefits must arise 
from the unique circumstances of the proposal or otherwise it could be 
repeated too often, to the long term, cumulative harm of the Green B

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE held in Council 
Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Wednesday, 28 August 2013 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr K C Matthews (Chairman) 
Cllr A Shadbolt (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 

Cllrs P N Aldis 
A R Bastable 
R D Berry 
M C Blair 
Mrs S Clark 
I Dalgarno 
 

Cllrs D Jones 
Ms C Maudlin 
I Shingler 
B J Spurr 
J N Young 
 

 

Apologies for Absence: Cllrs D Bowater 
A D Brown 
Mrs C F Chapman MBE 
K Janes 
T Nicols 
 

 

Substitutes: Cllrs R W Johnstone (In place of K Janes) 
N Warren (In place of A D Brown) 
P Williams (In place of D Bowater) 
 

 

Members in Attendance: Cllrs J G Jamieson, 
 J Murray 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Miss H Bell Committee Services Officer 
 Mr A Davie Head of Development Management 
 Mrs L McShane Solicitor 
 Mrs H Pattinson Senior Planning Officer 
 Mr L Robertson Consultant Project Manager for Central 

Bedfordshire Council 
 Mr S Robinson Planning Officer (Project Support/Admin) 

 
 

DM/13/1   Chairman's Announcements  
 
The Chairman welcomed Members, Officers and Members of the Public to the 
meeting and invited Lachlan Robertson, Consultant Project Manager, to 
provide an update on the current situation regarding the application. 
 
The Consultant Project Manager advised the Committee that a letter from 
Luton Borough Council to the Executive Member for Sustainable Communities, 
Strategic Planning  & Economic Development raised a number of new issues 
and their intention to pursue judicial review if the outcome was not to their 



DM -  28.08.13 
Page 2  

 
 
 

 

satisfaction.  In response, Central Bedfordshire Council had sought advice from 
Counsel.  The advice was that the application should not be determined today 
to allow time for Council’s Counsel to consider the issues raised by Luton 
Borough Council. 
 
In addition, there were a number of administrative errors that had arisen since 
the despatch of the agenda which required resolution, an adjournment would 
assist in the undertaking of this. 
 
Adjournment 
 
RESOLVED 
 
To adjourn the meeting and re-convene on Wednesday 4 September 2013 
at 10.00a.m. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 2.00 p.m. and concluded at 2.15 p.m.) 
 
 

Chairman …………….………………. 
 

Dated …………………………………. 
 


